

No. 23-927

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS
NONCOMMERCIAL MUSIC LICENSE COMMITTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD AND LIBRARIAN OF
CONGRESS,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KARYN K. ABLIN
FLETCHER, HEALD &
HILDRETH, PLC
1300 N. 17th Street
11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 812-0443
ablin@fhhlaw.com

CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cbarnett@adflegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@adflegal.org

RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
NE, Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
rgray@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court should resolve the RFRA and free-exercise circuit splits and review the D.C. Circuit’s failure to apply strict scrutiny under the Free Speech Clause.	2
A. The D.C. Circuit’s refusal to apply strict scrutiny under RFRA directly contradicts this Court’s precedent and rulings by three circuits.	2
B. In declining to apply strict scrutiny under the Free Exercise Clause, the D.C. Circuit flouted <i>Tandon</i> and split with three circuits.	8
C. Strict scrutiny also applies under this Court’s free-speech precedent.	9
II. This Court should resolve the conflict between the Register’s and the Board’s construction of 17 U.S.C. 114(f)(4)’s exclusionary rule, and enforce Congress’s mandate that the former controls.	10
III. The Board’s arbitrary and unexplained departures from precedent are intertwined with the free-exercise analysis, meriting review.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	3
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	7
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023).....	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	2, 7
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. CRB</i> , 571 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	6
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	9

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	9
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	8
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v.</i> <i>Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	2
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9

Statutes

17 U.S.C. 802.....	11
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1.....	5, 8

Regulations

37 C.F.R. 380.31.....	6
Determination of Rates and Terms for Preexisting Subscription Services and Satellite Digital Audio Radio Services, 78 Fed. Reg. 23054 (Apr. 17, 2013)	3
Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings and Ephemeral Recordings, 72 Fed. Reg. 24084 (May 1, 2007)	9
